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SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE ATHA CLIATH THEAS

.
PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122,

Town Centre, Tallaght,
Dublin 24.

Bosca 4122,

La.r an Bhaile, Tamhlacht,

Baile Atha Cliath 24.

Telefon: 01-462 0000

Facs: 01-462 0104

Telephone: 01-462 0000

Fax: 01-462 0104

Date : 15th February 1996

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT) ACTS,1963-1993

Register Reference:

Development:

S95A10359

Location:

316 two storey houses and four 3 storey blocks comprising
44 two-storey units above 44 garden level apartments.

Amended by "Clarification of Additional Information"
received 12.02.96.

Modified development comprising of:- 360

dwellings (336 two storey houses and 1 three storey
block comprising 12 two storey units above 12 garden
level apartments) together with site works.

Kimmage Manor with entrances from Whitehall Road,
Dublin 12 and Wainsfort Road, Dublin 6.

-

.->.,----

Applicant: Flynn & O'Flaherty Properties Ltd.,
31 Pembroke Road, Dublin 4.

App. Type : Permission

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the above, I acknowledge receipt of clarification of additional
information received on 12th February 1996.

Yours faithfully,

i�;. SE.NIO�iNiSi'iiA TIVE OFFICER

,

O'Muire Smyth Architects,
14/15 Sir John Rogerson's Quay,
Dublin 2.
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TELEPHONE 677 JOJC 677 3490 - FACSIMILE 677 4849

South Dublin County Council

Planning Department
Town Centre

Tallaght
Dublin 24.
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RECEIVED

PLANNING OEPT
9 February, 1996.

Re: Register Reference S95A/0359 : Application by Flynn & O'Flaherty
Properties Limited for residential development at Kimmage Manor:

Clarification of Additional Information

Dear Sirs,

We refer to your letter dated 30/01/96 in the above matter. On behalf of

our Clients Flynn & O'Flaherty Properties Limited, we enclose in

quadruplicate as requested our clarification of Additional Information as

follows, including drawings referred to below:

1. "Institutional" Objective:

Further to our discussions with you on this matter, we wish to

revise our proposals as follows:

a. Delete the three blocks of duplex/apartments, numbers 25-44,
45-68 and 69-88 shown in the original application along the

boundary to Grosvenor Court.

b. Substitute house numbers 317-340 as shown on the

illustrative Site Plan drawing no. 9409-24, submitted with our

letter of 21 December 1995, and now again shown on

drawings 9409-27 and 28.

c. In conjunction with the response at item nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6

below, we have deleted the two houses (nos. 179 and 223)
nearest the north bank of the Pod die River, by substituting a

detached four-bedroom house where previously a pair of

three bedroom semi-detached houses had been shown in

each of two locations. These also are shown on enclosed

drawings 9409-27 and 28.

TOAL 6 MUJRF. !'I.Arch M.ArchSc MBA MRIA[ M$D[ . JOliN T. SMYTH Dip.ATch B.ArchSc MRIAI MSDI

ASSOCIATES
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2. Compulsory Purchase Order Site:

We previously submitted a revised/amended drawing (Figure A2 in

the submission of 21st December 1995) showing how the layout may
be amended to comply with Council proposals in the CPO. The

Council may refer to this in a condition of planning permission.

We do not propose to withdraw the layout shown in the original
planning application for house numbers 264 to 316, so that the

Planning Permission may allow that layout to proceed in the event

that the Compulsory Purchase Order does not proceed.

3. Whitehall Road: Local Distributor Road Standards:

We propose to comply with the requirement to provide a 1.5 metre

footpath and a verge 3.25 metres wide as agreed with Mr Tom

O'Neill of the Roads Division; i.e. greater than 2.25 metres in width

noted in the request for additional information, all as illustrated on

drawing no. 9409-27 enclosed herewith. Drawing no. 9409-28 shows

the setting out dimensions involved.

4. Council Standards for roads, verges, footpaths etc. :

Drawings nos. 9409-27 and 28 also show proposals for complying
with Council Standards. Apart from clarifying how typical and

critical roadways and ancillary areas are set out and dimensioned,
this drawing also incorporates a revised layout of house nos. 161 to

171 in order to accommodate a turning area of the required width..

5. Setback of houses from Whitehall Road:

We propose to comply with the requirement for a setback from

Whitehall Road in front of house numbers 242-263. From

discussions with Mr. Tom O'Neill of the County Council Roads

Department, it is understood that the required setback is 9 metres, as

illustrated on drawings nos. 9409-27 and 28.
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6. Cycleway Reservation and cycle/pedestrian access:

The cyc1eway reservation was indicated on drawing nos. 9409-24 and

26 (as submitted in December 1995), extending from the busway
reservation west of the development site (north of Grosvenor

Court) to the proposed access road. from Whitehall Road to the

Parish Church. Here the future cycIeway can cross the proposed
access road and link up into the bus way reservation within the Holy
Ghost Fathers lands as shown on the Development Plan map and in

the earlier Planning Application 93A1250

Following subsequent discussions with Mr. Tom O'Neill of the

Roads Department, we now propose to extend that cycleway
reservation north-eastward within the Flynn & O'Flaherty site, as

requested by the Roads Department. This proposal is clarified on

drawing numbers 9409-27 and 28, showing the reservation in open

spaces C and D, along the Flynn & O'Flaherty side of the boundary to

the Holy Ghost Fathers' property.

We accept the point made by the Roads Department that, since

Flynn & O'Flaherty propose to erect a railing along the curved

boundary line between them and the Holy Ghost Fathers, it ought
not become necessary to build a second railing or wall along the full

length of this boundary, parallel to this proposed railing within the

Holy Ghost Fathers lands, if and when the cycleway proceeds.

Regarding the cycle/pedestrian access to Templeogue College, we

incorporated in the original proposal a doorway 2 metres high by 1

metre wide, as required under their Contract with the Holy Ghost

Fathers. This again is clarified in drawings nos. 9409-27 and 28.

7. Drainage matters:

From discussions with Mr Gabriel Dennison of South Dublin

County Council and with the Planning Officer, it is understood that

the Council's concerns in relation to Item 9 of the Request for

Additional Information is mainly in relation to paragraph (f) of that

Item. Regarding paragraphs (a) to (e) of Item no. 9 of the Council's

request for Additional Information, we understand that the Council

is satisfied with our statement in the earlier letter to you dated 21st

December; i.e. that the applicants confirm that they can conform to

requirements as follows:
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(a) To submit details of design calculations for the proposed foul and

surface water systems.

(b) To submit a copy of written evidence of permission to lay sewers

across private property;

(c) To submit full details of the proposed diversion of the existing box

culvert (Deane's Watercourse) to include layout, long section,
gradients, design flows, structural details and cover. (We also

confirm that no building, existing or proposed, will be within 5

metres of a proposed diversion.)

(d) To submit details of treatment to the box culvert where diverted.

(e) To submit details of the wayleave agreement with the County
Coouncil Environmental Services Department in relation to

proposed diversion of the box culvert.

Regarding paragraph (0, the Council letter dated 14th December 1995

also requires the applicants to confirm that they can conform to the

requirement as follows:

"To submit details of how a 6 cubic metre flow in the River Pod dIe

through the site will be catered for in flood conditions; of which 2

cubic metres is estimated by the Council to be accounted for in the

existing culvert (including its proposed diversion) leaving 4 cubic

metres to be dealt with in the River Poddle open channel.

Applicant to submit details of how he proposes to cater for these

flows. These are to include details of any proposed river

improvements of diversions."

We confirm that the proposed river improvements, diversions and

flows will be submitted for agreement with the Council.

In recent discussion regarding paragraph (f), the Council indicated

that it wishes by Flynn & O'Flaherty to clarify the concept of a

diversion channel; and that this diversion is principally required to

deal with restrictions on flow through the existing culvert below

buildings retained by the Holy Ghost Fathers. Drawing no. 9409-28

shows the proposal in outline.
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The river improvements upstream (of the proposed access road to

the Church) are proposed to be a matter for later discussion with the

Council in order to satisfy conservation and amenity requirements
as well as the drainage matters noted in the request for clarification.

Prior to site purchase and Planning Application, our Consulting
Engineers held discussions with the Council Environmental

Services Section, in the course of which the Council had rejected
our proposals for flood control measures within the site. The

Council indicated that we would instead be required to make

financial contributions for upstream flood control measures by the

Council and for downstream measures by Dublin Corporation, as

indicated at Section 5. of the EIS submitted in October 1995.

We now understand that the Council (and perhaps Dublin

Corporation also) will reduce the financial contributions earlier

mooted, in order to finance a diversion channel to deal with the

problem within the Holy Ghost Fathers' lands.

We therefore propose a flood diversion channel is as follows, as

shown on drawing 9409-28:

7.1 From the Poddle northward in a diversion channel along the

western side of the proposed access road: It is proposed that this

grass-bottomed channel, to the rear of houses 224 to 231, will be

flanked to the west by the rear garden wall of the houses, and along
its eastern edge by the footpath along the side of the access road.

7.2 In a culvert under the proposed access road to the southern corner

of Open Space 'C': This will be sized to have the requisite flow

capacity of approx 3 cubic metres per second.

7.3 Across the boundary into the original busway reservation inside the

Holy Ghost Fathers' property and into the Pod die at the head of the

existing culvert at Saint Anne's: This portion of the diversion
channel will lie on Jands outside the applicants' ownership, over

which a way-leave has been given by the Holy Ghost Fathers.

We understand that the principle, of a grass-bottomed flood
diversion channel as we now propose, is acceptable to the Council as

a means of accommodating a flow of approx. 3 cubic metres per
second; to supplement the existing capacity of approx. 1 cu.m/sec.
beneath the Holy Ghost Fathers' buildings.
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As noted in recent discussions, we are advised that the submission of

revised plans requires public notice. In the interest of assuring the legal
validity of our submission therefore, we enclose herewith a copy of the

Newspaper Notice (from today's Evening Herald), together with the Site

Notice which has been erected in the same location as the earlier Site

Notices in relation to the Application and marked on the Location Plan.

We trust the above is in order and look forward to obtaining a Decision to

Grant Permission as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

.

��
Toal O'Muire

O'Muire Smyth Architects

Encls. Drawing no. 9409-27

Drawing no. 9409-28

Revised site plan
Revised site plan with dimensions

and notes relating to drainage
Evening Herald 9th February 1996Newspaper Notice

Site Notice
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APPLICATION TO

PLANNING AUTHORITY

FURTHER TO APPLICATION REG No S85A/0359
TO SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AT KIMMAGE

MANOR, WAINSFORT ROAD, DUBLIN 6W AND

WHITEHALL ROAD, DUBLIN 12

FLYNN AND O'FLAHERTY PROPERTIES Ltd

RESPONDED TO A REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION
OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION BY SUBMITTING

REVISED PLANS FOR A MODIFIED

DEVELOPMENT

jCOMPRISING A REDUCTION FROM 404 DWELLINGS

(316 TWO-STOREY HOUSES AND 4 THREE-STOREY BLOCKS

COMPRISING 44 TWO-STOREY UNITS ABOVE 44 GARDEN

LEVEL APARTMENTS) TO

360 DWELLINGS: 336 TWO-STOREY HOUSES

AND ONE THREE-STOREY BLOCK

COMPRISING 12 TWO-STOREY UNITS ABO'\t-E

12 GARDEN LEVEL APARTMENTS, TOGETHER

WITH SITEWORKS

This Planning Application Can Be Inspected
During Office Hours: 9.30 a.m.

- 3.30 p.m.

at

The Planning Department
South Dublin County Council

Civic Offices

Tallaght
Dublin 24 ,. COi.i1'l1Y

counc\\
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Pla nn \11g uept.
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SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE A. THA CLIATH THEAS

Bosca 4122,

Lir an Bhaile, Tamhlacht,
Baile Atha Cliath 24.

PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.o. Box 4122,

Town Centre, Tallaght,
Dublin 24.

Telefon: 01-462 0000

Facs: 01-462 0104
Telephone: 01-4620000

Fax: 01-462 0104

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT) ACTS, 1963 TO 1993

Decision order Number 0193 Date of Decision 30/01/96

Register Reference s95A/0359 Date 12th July 1995

Applicant

App . Type

Development

Flynn & O'Flaherty Properties Ltd.,

permission

316 two storey houses and four 3 storey blocks comprising
44 two-storey units above 44 garden level apartments.

Location Kimmage Manor with entrances from Whitehall Road, DUblin 12

and Wains fort Road, Dublin 6.

Dear Sir / Madam,

with reference to your planning application, additional information received on 22nd

December 1995 in connection with the above , I wish to inform you that before the

application can be considered under the Local Government (Planning and Development)
Acts 1963 - 1993

, the following Clarification of Additional Information must be

submitted in quadruplicate :

1 The applicant i� requested to clarify his response to Item

No. 1 namely:-

"The applicant is requested to indicate how it is

proposed to comply with the specific "Institutional"

objective on the lands. The Councils policy in this

regard states "it is the policy of the council that

some of the open character of the lands, in question
be retained� A provision of open space in excess of

the normal standards will be required in these

exceptional cases, sufficient to maintain the open

character of such parts of the site as are

considered necessary by the Council for this

purpose."

O'Muire Smyth Architects,
14/15 Sir John Rogerson's Quay,
Dublin 2.

""
\.!)



NOTES .
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(A) REFUND OF FEES SUBMITTED WITH A PLANNING APPLICATION

Provision is made for a partial refund of fees in the case of certain repeat applications submitted within a period of

twelve months where the full standard fee was paid in respect of the first application and where both applications
relate to developments of the same character or description and to the same site. An application for a refund must be

made in writing to the Planning Authority and received by them within a period of two months beginning on the

date of Planning Authority's decision on the second application. For full details of fees, refunds and exemptions the

Local Government (Planning & Development) (Fees) Regulations, 1984 should be consulted.

(B) APPEALS

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanala. The applicant or ANY OTHER PERSON may

appeal within ONE MONTH beginning on the date of this decision. (N.B. Not the date on which the decision is

sent or received).

2. Every appeal must be made in writing and must state the subject matter and full grounds of appeal. It must be

fully complete from the start. Appeals should be sent to:-

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,

Floor 3, Block 7,

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant or his agent or by a third party with An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless

accompanied by the prescribed fee. A schedule of fees is at 7 below.

4. A party 10 an appeal making a request to An Bord Pleanala for an oral Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to

the prescribed fee, pay to An Bord Pleanala a further fee (see 7 (g) below).

5. A person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord Pleanala when making submissions or

observations to An Bord Pleanala in relation to an appeal.

6. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/ approval and there is no appeal to An Bord Pleanala against
this decision, PERMISSION/APPROVAL will be granted by the Council as soon as maybe after the expiration of

the period for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been

withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/APPROVAL as soon as may be after the withdrawal.

7. Fees payable to An Bord Pleanala are as follows:

(a) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on a planning application relating
to commercial development, by the person by whom the application was made .................... £200.00

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a) ..............................,...,.....................................,.....,.. £100.00

(c) Reference .............,...,h.." ....... ,..... ........., ,... ,.....,.. ,. ,.,.. .."..' '.''....'..''..'.'. ........., £100.00

.................... ..,....,..........., ,....... ..,........ £100.00(d) Request for a determination ....,

(e) Reduced Fee ."..'."."".."".."."..'''. .......,.....,.... .......""................"..,.....,... £50.00

""".""""""",.".".."".."'''''..''.''''.' £30.00(I) Submissions or observations .........

(g) Request for an oral hearing ...... ,.....................,..................,...................,.,.,.............. £50.00

If in doubt regarding any of the above appeal matters, you should contact An Bord Pleanala for clarification at:

Tetephone 01-872 8011.
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. SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE A. THA CLIATH THEAS

Bosca 4122,

Lir an Bhaile, Tamhlacht,
Baile Atha Cliath 24.

PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122,

Town Centre, Tallaght,
Dublin 24.

Tclcfon: 0-1-462 0000

Facs: 01-462 0104

REG REF. S95A/0359

Telephone: 01-462 0000

Fax: 01-462 01 04

The response should clearly indicate whether the applicant
wishes to revise or amend his proposals to comply with the

council policies and objectives for the lands to and to

indicate his proposals to achieve these.

2 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to Item

No. 2 namely:-

"Applicant is advised that the site of his proposed
development includes lands which are the subject of

a Compulsory purchase order which has been submitted

to the Minister for the Environment for confirmation

and accordingly elements of the proposed development
are premature in the context of the proper planning
and development of the area, pending the outcome of

the Compulsory purchase order. Applicant is asked

to show how he can make provisions in his proposal
to ensure that the outcome of the Compulsory
purchase order determination by the Minister will

not be prejudiced by the current proposal. The

applicant is asked to indicate by means of a revised

site layout showing such proposals."

The response should clearly indicate whether the applicant
wishes to revise or amend his proposals to comply with the

councils proposals as contained in the Compulsory purchase

order and to indicate his proposal to achieve these.

3 The applicant is requested to clarify his respone to

Item No. 5 namely:-
.

"Whitehall road functions as a distrubitor road. Applicant
to submit full details of how Local Distributor Road

standards are to be met on Whitehall road in the context of

the proposed development. In this regard a 1.5 metre

footpath and 2.25 metre verge to be provided".
The response should clearly indicate if the applicant
proposes to comply in his development with Local

Distributor Road standards on Whitehall Road by the

provision of a 1.5 metre footpath and 2.25 metre verge.

page 2 of 4
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NOTES .

(A) REFUND OF FEES SUBMITTED WITH A PLANNING APPLICATION

Provision is made for a partial refund of fees in the case of certain repeat applications submitted within a period of

twelve months where the full standard fee was paid in respect of the first application and where both applications
relate to developments of the same character or description and to the same site. An application for a refund must be

made in writing to the Planning Authority and received by them within a period of two months beginning on the

date of Planning Authority's decision on the second application. For full details of fees, refunds and exemptions the

Local Government (Planning & Development) (Fees) Regulations, 1984 should be consulted.

(B) APPEALS

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanala. The applicant or ANY OTHER PERSON may

appeal within ONE MONTH beginning on the date of this decision. (N,B. Not the date on which the decision is

sent or received).

2. Every appeal must be made in writing and must state the subject matter and full grounds of appeal. It must be

fully complete from the start. Appeals should be sent to:-

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,

Floor 3, Block 7,

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1.

3. An a ppeallodged by an applicant or his agent or by a third party with An Bard Pleanala will be invalid unless

accompanied by the prescribed fee. A schedule of fees is at 7 below.

4. A party to an appeal making a request to An Bard Pleanala for an oral Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to

the prescribed fee, pay to An Bord Pleanala a further fee (see 7 (g) below).

5. A person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bard Pleanala when making submissions or

observations to An Bord pleanala in relation to an appeal.

6. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is no appeal to An Bord Pleanala against
this decision, PERMISSION / APPROVAL will be granted by the Council as soon as may be after the expiration of

the period for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been

withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/APPROVAL as soon as may be after the withdrawal.

7. Fees payable to An Bord Pleanala are as follows:

(a) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on a planning application relating
to commercial development, by the person by whom the application was made .................... £200.00

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a) ..,....,........,...............................,..,......,...................., £100.00

(c) Reference .........,..,...............,...........,............,.........., ..,..,............... .............,............,......,....,..,............, £100.00

(d) Request for a determination .., .,. .,... ..,.......'..... .,........,. ..,..,..,............. £100.00

(e) Reduced Fee ..,....'",,""""'"''''''''
....,..,..,.,.....,...,.................,........... '..,........, £50.00

(D Submissions or observations ,..,

(g) Request for an oral hearing .......

.,.,. ... .,....... ,...,......,..... ....... ..........,.........,... £30.00

......... ........,..,..,..,."."................,..,..,................ ......,.... £50.00

If in doubt regarding any of the above appeal matters, you should contact An Bord Pleanala for clarification at:

Telephone 01-872 8011.
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SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE A. THA CLIATH THEAS

REG.

4

Telephone: 01-462 0000

Fax: 01-462 0104

PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122,

Town Centre, Tallaght,
Dublin 24.

Bosca 4122,

Lar an Bhaile, Tamhlacht,

Baile Atha Cliath 24.

Telefon: 01-462 0000

Facs: 01-462 0104

REF. S95A/0359

The applicant is requested to clarify his response to

Item No. 6 namely:-

"Applicant to submit detailed drawings showing compliance
with council standards for roads, verges, footpaths,

turning circles etc."

The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

5 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to

Item No. 7 namely:-

"Applicant has not shown compliance with Development Plan

standards in respect of setback from whitehall Road in

front of house No.'s 242-263. Applicant to submit a

revised proposal showing an acceptable building line

setback.
..

The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

6 The applicant is requested to clarfiy his response to

Item No. 8 namely:-

"Applicant is requested to submit proposals for a cycleway
reservation through the site generally along the lines

indicated in the Dublin County Development plan 1993 for

the busway reservation. The applicant is also requested
to submit a proposal for a cycle/pedestrian access to

Templeogue College through the site".

The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

7 The applicant is requested to clarify how it is proposed to

comply with Item No. 9 namely:-

"The applicant is requested to confirm that he can conform

to the following requirements:

(a) Details of design calculations for the proposed foul

and surface water sewer systems.

(b) Copy of written evidence of permission to lay sewers

across private property.

(C) Full details of proposed diversion of the existing
box culvert (Dean's watercourse) to include layout,

page 3 of 4
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.NOTES

(A) REFUND OF FEES SUBMITTED WITH A PLANNING APPLICATION

Provision is made for a partial refund of fees in the case of certain repeat applications submitted within a period of

twelve months where the full standard fee was paid in respect of the first application and where both applicatiDns
relate to developments Df the same character Dr descriptiDn and tD the same site. An application for a refund must be

made in writing tD the Planning Authority and received by them within a period of two months beginning on the

date of Planning Authority's decision on the second application. For full details Df fees, refunds and exemptions the

Local Government (Planning & Development) (Fees) Regulations, 1984 should be consulted.

(B) APPEALS

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanala. The applicant or ANY OTHER PERSON may

appeal within ONE MONTH beginning on the date Df this decision. (N.B. Not the date on which the decision is

sent or received).

2. Every appeal must be made in writing and must state the subject matter and full grounds of appeal. It must be

fully complete from the start. Appeals should be sent to:-

The Secretary,
An Bard Pleanala,

FlDor 3, BIDck 7,

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant ar his agent or by a third party with An Bord Pleanala will be invalid unless

accompanied by the prescribed fee. A schedule of fees is at 7 below.

4. A party to an appeal making a request to An Bard Pleanala for an oral Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to

the prescribed fee, pay to An Bord Pleanala a further fee (see 7 (g) below).

5. A persDn who is not a party tD an appeal must pay a fee to An Bard Pleanala when making submissions ar

observatiDns to An Bard Pleanala in relation tD an appeal.

6. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is nD appeal to An Bord Pleanala against
this decision, PERMISSION/ APPROVAL will be granted by the CDuncil as soon as may be after the expiration of

the period for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been

withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION / APPROVAL as soon as may be after the withdrawal.

7. Fees payable to An Bord Pleanala are as follows:

(a) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on a planning application relating
to commercial development, by the person by whom the application was made ......,............. £200.00

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a).................... ............,...... ..,....,........,....,.......... £100.00

(c) Reference ,.....""","""" £100.00

(d) Request for a determination ...........,. ...,............. £100.00

. £50.00(e) Reduced Fee ....,...'.....................

(f) SubmissiDns Dr Dbservations ,...

(g) Request for an oral hearing ....,

.. £30.00

,..,..,. ,....., ..,................,......... ,............"............"... .....".., £50.00

If in doubt regarding any Df the above appeal matters, you should contact An Bord Pleanala for clarificatiDn at:

TelephDne 01-872 8011.



. SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

COMHAIRLE CHONTAE A. THA CLIATH THEAS

Bosca 4122,

Lilr an Bhaile, Tarnhlacht,

Baile Atha Cliath 24.

PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

P.O. Box 4122,

Town Centre, Tallaght,
Dublin 24.

Telefon: 01462 0000

Facs: 01-462 0104

REG REF. S95A/0359

long section, gradients, design flows, structural

details and cover. No building existing or proposed
to be within Sm of a proposed diversion.

Telephone: 01-462 0000

Fax: 01-462 0104

(d) Details of treatment to box culvert where diverted.

(e) Details of wayleave agreement with south Dublin

county Council. Environmental services in relation

to proposed diversion of box culvert.

(f) Applicant is to allow for 6 cubic metres per seC.

flow in the River poddle through the site. 2 cubic

metres/see will be accounted far in the proposed

diversion of the existing box culvert and 4 cubic

metres/sec is to be catered for in the River Paddles

open channel. Applicant to submit details of how he

proposes to cater for these flows. There are to

include details of any proposed river improvements
of diversions."

The response should indicate how it is proposed to comply
with the requirements.

please mark your reply "CLARIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" and quote the

Planning Reg Ref. No. given above.

Yours faithfully

. . . . ..fI!?:. . . .. . . . . . . . 30/01/96

for SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Page 4 of 4
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.NOTES

(A) REFUND OF FEES SUBMITTED WITH A PLANNING APPLICATION

Provision is made for a partial refund of fees in the case of certain repeat applications submitted within a period of

twelve months where the full standard fee was paid in respect of the first application and where both applications

relate to developments of the same character or description and to the same site. An application for a refund must be

made in writing to the Planning Authority and received by them within a period of two months beginning on the

date of Planning Authority's decision on the second application. For full details of fees, refunds and exemptions the

Local Government (Planning & Development) (Fees) Regulations, 1984 should be consulted.

(B) APPEALS

1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bard Pleanala. The applicant or ANY OTHER PERSON may

appeal within ONE MONTH beginning on the date of this decision. (N.B. Not the date on which the decision is

sent or received).

2. Every appeal must be made in writing and must state the subject matter and full grounds of appeal. It must be

fully complete from the start. Appeals should be sent to:-

The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,

Floor 3, Block 7,

Irish Life Centre,

Lower Abbey Street,

Dublin 1.

3. An appeal lodged by an applicant or his agent or by a third party with An Bard Pleanala will be invalid unless

accompanied by the prescribed fee. A schedule of fees is at 7 below.

4. A party to an appeal making a request to An Bord Pleanala for an oral Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to

the prescribed fee, pay to An Bard Pleanala a further fee (see 7 (g) below).

5. A person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord Pleanala when making submissions or

observations to An Bord Pleanala in relation to an appeal.

6. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/approval and there is no appeal to An Bard Pleanala against
this decision, PERMISSION/APPROVAL will be granted by the Council as soon as may be after the expiration of

the period for the taking of such an appeal. If every appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been

withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/ APPROVAL as soon as may be after the withdrawal.

7. Fees payable to An Bard Pleanala are as follows:

(a) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on a planning application relating
to commercial development, by the person by whom the application was made .................... £200.00

(b) Appeals other than an appeal mentioned at (a) ..............,.............,....,...............,..,... .......,................ £100.00

(d) Request for a determination ......

........,..........'.... £100.00

....................,.. £100.00

(c) Reference

(e) Reduced Fee ................................. ...................... .............................,............ £50.00

..'.....,....,..................'......... £30.00

,..,..,.........,.,......,..,.............., £50.00

(D Submissions or observations ....

(g) Request for an oral hearing ,.....,

If in doubt regarding any of the above appeal matters, you should contact An Bord Pleanala for clarification at:

Telephone 01-872 8011.
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'Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

Register Reference: S95A/0359 Date : 22nd December 1995

submission: Additional Information Dated: 22/12/95

Correspondence
Name and Address O'Muire Smyth Architects,

14/15 Sir John Rogerson's Quay,
Dublin 2.

Development 316 two storey houses and four 3 storey blocks comprising
44 two-storey units above 44 garden level apartments.

Location Kimmage Manor with entranCes from Whitehall Road, Dublin
12

and wainsfort Road, Dublin 6.

Applicant Flynn & O'Flaherty Properties Ltd.,

App. Type permission

zoning

Report of County Planning officer dated 26/01/96

(AB/DC)

PROPOSAL

This is an application for PERMISSION for 316 two storey houses
and BB apartments at Kimmage Manor with entrances from Whitehall
Road and Wains fort Road, Kimmage for Flynn and o'Flaherty
properties Ltd. The application relates to 35 acres (14 hectares)
of land recently acquired by the developer from the Holy Ghost
Fathers at Kimmage Manor.

THE SITE

The site is located in the north eastern section of south Dublin

County counci�'

t:
in an established suburban area. The lands
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Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCATION Kimmage Hanor with entrances from whitehall Road, Dublin 12

have been used in the past primarily for agricultural purposes and
on occasion for recreational purposes. While the site is located
within an established residential area a high proportion of the
lands adjoining the site is currently in use for institutional
purposes i.e. lands retained by the Holy Ghost Fathers at Kimmage
Manor, lands at Templeogue College and lands at the Telecom
Eireann Training centre. The Poddle River flows through the site.
Along the line of the poddle River and elsewhere on the site there
are- a number of trees and hedgerows. There is a general objective
to retain trees on the site. The site encircles the Holy Ghost

fathers private cemetery located near the playing fields and

swimming pool at Templeogue College. Existing residential

development adjoins the site at Whitehall Road, Whitehall Gardens,
Wainsfort Road, Wainsfort Avenue, Grosvenor court and Glendale
Park. An artificial mound measuring approximately 36m by 30m and

measuring approximately 2 metres in height is located in a grove
of trees west of the church. The Dublin County Development plan
1993 shows the Tallaght Busway reservation line running through
the site and generally following the line of the poddle River.
The Final Report of the Dublin Transportation Initiative has not
recommended the implementation of the 'Tallaght Busway' line as

shown in the Dublin County Development plan 1993, as such it need
not be considered as pertaining to the current application. The
avenue in northern section of the site (the proposed secondary
access point to the development off Whitehall Road) is affected by
a compulsory purchase'order by south Dublin County Council which
would give access to proposed halting site on Holy Ghost Fathers
Land.

J.

ZONING

The lands are located within an area zoned 'A', in the Dublin

County Development Plan 1993, "to protect and improve residential
amenity" .

The lands are also subject to a specific institutional objective.

PLANNING HISTORY

Req. Ref. 93A/0250 refers to a decision to refuse planning
permission for 342 two storey dwellings, and extension to a

private cemetery, diversion of an existing surface water culvert
pumping station and ancillary site development works on a site of

approximately 14.6 hectares at Kimmage Manor, with an access point
for 200 houses at Wainsfort Road opposite its junction with

College Drive and with access at Whitehall Road to 142 houses and
the widening of the existing main access to Kimmage Manor. Dublin
for Frs. Curtin Farragher MCCarthy dated July 1993 for following
reasons:

PAGE 2 of 10



·
Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359
LOCATION KiJDmage Manor with entrances from Whitehall Road, Dublin 12

(1) The lands are zoned 'A', "to protect and improve residential
amenity" with a specific objective to provide for

institutional use" and the proposal to develop these lands
for other than institutional uses is a material contravention
of the Development Plan.

(2) The proposed development would be premature by reference to
the existing deficiencies in the provision of surface water

drainage facilities and the period within which the

constraints involved may reasonably be expected to cease.

(3) The proposed development would be premature by reference to
the existing deficiencies in the provision of foul sewerage
facilities and the period within which the constrains may
reasonably be expected to cease.

(4) The proposed development is deficient in that there is

inadequate road frontage to the main public seWer.

(5) The proposed development is deficient in that inadequate
provision has been made to continue an open space link south-
westwards to the adjoining open space between Grosvenor Court
and the River poddle.

(6) The proposed development is deficient in that there is no

provision to provide a pedestrian link to the adjoining
public open space at the north-east of the site.

(7) The proposed development does not distinguish between public
and private open space in the vicinity of site no.'s 308-322
inclusive.

This decision was appealed to An Bord Pleanala who refused
planning permission in November 1993 for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposed development would be premature by reference to
the existing deficiency in the provision of surface water
drainage facilitiee and the period within which the
constraints involved may reasonably be expected to cease.

(2) It is considered that the disposition of open space in the
proposed development would be unsatisfactory and that,
accordingly, the development would not retain the open
character of lands to a sufficient extent.

It is noted that An Bord pleanala did not state that it considered
the Development to be a Material Contravention of the Development
Plan.

DESCRIPTION mr. DEVELOPMENT

PAGE 3 of 10
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Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCATION Kimmage KaDor with entrances from whitehall Road, Dublin 12

A total of 404 dwelling units are proposed on the site.

4 bedroom semi 72

4 Bedroom detached 8

3 bedroom semi 236

Garden level apts 44

Duplex 44

The density of the proposed development is 11.5 dwellings per
acre. The paddle River which flows through the site, dividing it
into larger portion with access from a short frontage off
wainsfort Road and a larger portion with a much larger frontage to
Whitehall Road. The site layout shows access to the larger
portion at Wains fort Road immediately north of existing house No.

109 wainsfort Road. This is currently the access point for he

Telecom Eireann site adjoining. A new access point into the site
is proposed here. The existing gates into the Telecom Eireann
site are shown on lodged plans to be relocated with access onto
the proposed access road rather than directly onto wains fort road.
As part of the proposal the existing principal access to the site
is to be used to serve 30 houses in the form of a cul-de-sac

roadway facing the Holy Ghost Fathers Lands and public open space.
The main aCCess to the site off whitehall Road is located opposite
Rochfield Dr. at the location of the existing secondary access to
the site.

The layout plan can best be described as consisting of 3 elements

( 1 ) Spine Route:

A proposed spine route enters the site at wains fort road at

the eastern end of the site and extends almost to the

boundary at Grosvenor Court to the west. A small intensively
landscaped area of open space (E) fronts the development and
extends along the north access roadway. The area south of
the cemetery is to be developed as duplexes and apartments.
The cemetery is to be surrounded by open space. The spine
route ends at Grosvenor Court. An area of open space links
the spine route with the poddle River.

(2) � � of Whitehall Road frontaqe:

A rectangular shaped area of housing is shown on lodged plans
bounded by Whitehall Road to the north and the poddle to the

south, to the west by the Badminton Hall and to the east by
the proposed access road from Whitehall Road to Kimmage
chapel. Open space (B) lies in the southern section of this
area adjoining the Paddle River, houses front onto this open
space from north, south, east and west.

PAGE 4 of 10



. Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359
LOCATIOII' Kimmage Hanor with entrances from II'hitehall Road, Dublin 12

(3) � end of Whitehall � frontaoe:

an area of housing is shown in the north eastern portion of
the site lying between Whitehall Road to the north and of
lands retained by the Holy Ghost Fathers to the south.
Within the area housing fronts onto Whitehall Road and open
space (C).

The EIS submitted with the application notes that the design of

housing has regard to existing housing in the vicinity of the
site. The site includes a mixture of full and half brick

frontages.

DEPARTKEII'TAL REPORTS

Roads - Additional Information requested.

Environmental Services - Additional Information requested.

Parks Department -

Report noted.

REPRESEllTATIOII'S

Petition containing approximately 106 objections to proposed
development on file.

Ell'VIROII'HENTAL IMPACT STATEHENT

The current application was lodged on 12th July, 1995. The
applicants were informed that an Environmental Impact Assessment
would be required. An EIS was submitted on 16th October, 1995.

An EIS is required to provide the following specified information:

(a) A description of the development proposed, comprising
information about the site and the design and size or scale
of the development.

(b) The data necessary to identify and assess the main effects
which that development is likely to have on the environment.

(C) A description of the likely significant effects, direct and

indirect, on the environment of the development, explained by
reference to the possible impacts on - human beings, flora,
fauna, soil, water, air, climate, the landscape, the

interaction between the foregoing, material assets, the
cultural heritage.

PAGE 5 of 10



· Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCATIoN Kimmage Haner with entrances from whitehall Road, Dublin 12

(d) where significant adverse effects are identified with respect
to any of the forgoing, a description of the measures

envisaged in order to avoid, reduce or remedy these effects.

(e) A summary in non-technical language of the information

specified above.

The EIS as lodged has covered the items as required by the

legislation.

PLANNING APPRAISAL

The lands are subject to a specific institutional objective in

respect of this the Dublin County Development plan states "in

exceptional cases, where an' existing institution wishes to

j
terminate or relocate its activities, other uses which comply .

with the zoning objectives of the particular area may be allowed.
In all such cases however, it is the policy of the council that
some of the open character of the lands in question be retained A

provision of open space in excess of normal standards will be

required in these exceptional cases, sufficient to maintain the

open character of such parts of the site as considered necessary
by the Council for this purpose".

PUBLIC � SPACE REOUIREMEIlT

The normal public open space requirement for a development
comprising 404 dwelling units in an area zoned 'A' in the Dublin

County Development Plan is calculated as follows:

404 units at 3.5 persons per unit = 1214 persons = approx. 6.9
acres (2.82 hectares).

Public Open Space provision

OS A 2.35 acres .95 hectares

OS B 1.5 acres .60 hectares

OS C 1.9 acres .76 hectares

OS D 1.4 acres .56 hectares
oS E 0.6 acres .24 hectares

TOTAL 7.75 acres 3.11 hectares

The DUblin County Council decision on Reg. Ref. 93A/0250 was that
the proposed development of 342 dwellings was a material
contravention of the development plan in that the development did
not meet the Dublin County Development Plan requirements with
respect to the specific objective "to provide for institutional
uses....

PAGE 6 of 10
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Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359
LOCATION Kimmage Manor with entrances fram Whitehall Road, Dublin 12

The development as proposed does not take into account the issue
of the CPO of lands in the north eastern section of the site which
would give access to proposed halting site on Kimmage Manor lands.

The proposed apartments � adjacent to Grosvenor Court are

excessive in number and of a height and scale which would be
intrusive to the residential amenity at Grosvenor Court and on the
remainder of the site. while the provision of cycle and

pedestrian routes are included in section 2.3 of the EIS as a

layout alternative, the proposal itself does not make provision
for such.

It is considered that the density of development as presntly
proposed is excessive.

Following a request for additional information a response was

received on 22nd December, 1995. The nature of that response was

such that it does not clarify the applicants proposals to the
extent that would enable an informed decision to be made without
further clarification of the additional information submitted.

I recommend that CLARIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMAXION be

requested from the applicant with regard to the following:

1 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to Item
No. 1 namely:-

.

"The applicant is requested to indicate how it .. ,.

proposed to comply with the specific "Institutional"

objective on the lands. The Councils policy in this

regard states "it is the policy of the Council that
some of the open character of the lands, in question
be retained. A provision of open space in excess of

the normal standards will be required in these

exceptional cases, sufficient to maintain the open
character of such parts of the site as are

considered necessary by the council for this

purpose."

The response should clearly indicate whether the applicant
wishes to revise or amend his proposals to comply with the
Council policies and objectives for the

lands/
to indicate

his proposals to achieve these.
,�
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Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCATION Kimmage Hanor with entrances from Whitehall Road, Dublin 12

2 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to Item
No.2 namely:-

"Applicant is advised that the site of his proposed
development includes lands which are the subject of

a compulsory Purchase Order which has been submitted
to the Minister for the Environment for confirmation
and accordingly elements of the proposed development
are premature in the context of the proper planning
and development of the area, pending the outcome of

the compulsory Purchase Order. Applicant is asked

to show how he can make provisions in his proposal
to ensure that the outcome of the compulsory
Purchase order determination by the Minister will
not be prejudiced by the current proposal. The

applicant is asked to indicate by means of a revised

site layout showing such proposals.�'

The response should clearly indicate whether the applicant
wishes to revise or amend his proposals to comply with the

councils proposals as contained in the Compulsory Purchase
order and to indicate his proposal to achieve these.

3 The applicant is requested to clarify his respone to

Item No. 5 namely:-
"whitehall road functions as a distrubitor road. Applicant
to submit full details of how Local Distributor Road

standards are to be met on Whitehall road in the context of
the proposed development. In this regard a 1.5 metre

footpath and 2.25 metre verge to be provided".
The response should clearly indicate if the applicant
proposes to comply in his development with Local

Distributor Road standards on Whitehall Road by the

provision of a 1.5 metre footpath and 2.25 metre verge.

4 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to
Item No. 6 namely:-

"Applicant to submit detailed drawings showing compliance
with Council standards for roads, verges, footpaths,
turning circles etc."

The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

5 The applicant is requested to clarify his response to

Item No. 7 namely:-

"Applicant has not shown compliance with Development Plan

standards in respect of setback from Whitehall Road in
front of house No.'s 242-263. Applicant to submit a

revised proposal showi�an acceptable building line

lU\.GE 8 of 10 I
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Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCA!l'IOII' Kimmage Manor with entrances from whitehall Road, Dublin 12

6

setback. II

The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

The applicant is requested to clarfiy his response to �
� No. 8 namely:-

"Applicant is requested to submit proposals for a cycleway
reservation through the site generally along the lines
indicated in the Dublin County Development plan 1993 for
the busway reservation. The applicant is also requested
to submit a proposal for a cycle/pedestrian access to

Templeogue College through the site",
The response should clearly indicate the applicants
proposals to comply with this requirement.

7 The applicant is requested to clarify how it is proposed to

comply with Item No.9 namely:-

"The applicant is requested to confirm that he can conform
to the following requirements:

(a) Details of design calculations for the proposed foul
and surface water sewer systems.

(b) Copy of written evidence of permission to lay sewers

across private property.

(C) Full details of proposed diversion of the existing
box culvert (Dean's watercourse) to include layout,
long section, gradients, design flows, structural
details and cover. No building existing or proposed
to be within Sm of a proposed diversion.

(d) Details of treatment to box culvert where diverted.

(e) Details of wayleave agreement with South Dublin

County council. Environmental services in relation
to proposed diversion of box culvert.

(f) Applicant is to allow for 6 cubic metres per sec.

flow in the River poddle through the site. 2 cubic
metres/see will be accounted for in the proposed
diversion of the existing box culvert and 4 cubic
metres/see is to be catered for in the River poddles

open channel. Applicant to submit details of how he

proposes to cater for these flows. There are to

include details of any proposed river improvements
of diversions."
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/

,
,...----.J

)



".

�

�,

.

Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

Record of Executive Business and Manager's Orders.

REG. REF.S95A/0359

LOCATION Kimmage Hanor with entrances from whitehall Road, Dublin 12

The response should indicate how it is proposed to comply
with the requirements.

-:�.cf. .A.o.�
f�r County Planning 0tficer

Endorsed:......

;;
�......��..

A�enio Administrative o�;�er

ORDER: I direct that CLARIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION be

requested from the applicant for permission as set in the above

report and that notice thereof be served on the applicant.

\)ate<i:
�.i

January 1996 ,�.� cf,--------------
---------------------

county Manager
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

SOUTH DUBLIN
I COUNlY COUNCIL

15 SEP 1997

RECEIVED
PLANNING DEPT.

Department: Environmental Services Date: 11109/97

oel Prendergast,
enior Executive Planner,

Planning Department.

\,3s<\
f;(\5.f\\O

Re: Wain!d"ort Manor De\'elqpment b.y F1ynD &. o'mahq Prqperties Ltd

Attached is a letter concerning the proposed waterrnain layout on the above site, which is

self-explanatory .

As this issue will affect the layout on the above development, I suggest that it should be the

subject of correspondence between the Planning Department and the Developer.

Should you need to discuss the above, please contact the Environmental Services Department.

-�AfJ2- Endorsed: &- ---

�

Eamonn Dillon

AlSenior Executive Engineer w
B. Whyte
Senior Engineer

I
-l � eLf

Q�, 1.
� ..tt'""c 'I
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SOUTH DUBLIN COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

Department: Environmental Services
Date: 9/09/97

MLE,DilIon

A/Senior Executive Engineer

Re: WainsfoTt Manor DeveloDment bv Flvnn & O'Flahertv ProDerties Ltd.

I enclose copies of water supply reports and planning reports for the above residential

development of the fonner Kimmage Manor lands. The development requires a 200mm

diameter watennain to be laid through the site, supplied by the existing 200mm watermain in

Grosvenor Court. The proposed estate main will also be tied into the 6" watennain on

Wainsfort Road to provide a possible backfeed in the event of a burst on the primary supply.
EJdsting water pressure difficulties within the supply area of the 6" watennain on Wainsfort

Road render it undesirable as the primary feed for the additional 400 (approx.) houses,

In the original application (S95A/0359), the proposed watennain layout in the vicinity of

Grosvenor Court was acceptable, lying within the apartment carpark area, However,
subsequent applications (S97 A/003 I) indicated alterations to layour with the substitution of 24

houses for the proposed 64 unit 3-storey apartment block. This resulted in the primary feed

watennain traversing private back gardens, rendering it inaccessible for maintenance and repair
work The corresponding water report requested thar the layout be revised. This request was

repeated in the following application S97A/0175. A refusal was recommended for application
S97 A/0226 for reasons of the unacceptable mains layout.

The current proposed watennain layout cannot be accepted.by this. Departmentas rile

Wainsfort Manor site will have to be supplied from 6" watem13ins resulting in deterioration of

water pressure fur residents in existing WainsfortlFortfield estates, The housing layout
backing onto Grosvenor Court will have to be revised to allow a 10m accessible wayleave for

the existing 200 watennain to be ried into the proposed estate mains. I recommend that this
matter be referred to the Planning Department as a matter of urgency.

-r�sc...

�Teresa Meagher
Assistant Engineer

�
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At i;these junctions white lining, kerb adiustmem:s and siqnaqe

wiJU1. be provided to ilnprove traffic flows in the immediate

ne�Jt.

Im "addition to the above works a series of Traffic Manaqement

S�emes and associated studies will require to be undertaKen on

tlrfe ..i.mmed.iateiy adjacent road network ( ie. automatic counts,

I ''',., £w g J!lcvements surveys etc.)

I��s estimated that the above studies and junction improvements

� cost £75.000.

�efore the total cost of works deemed necessary to cater for

� additiDnal trarric generated by the proposed development is

£Z7!15..'OOO which equates to a figure of £804 per house based on 342

--......!Aing s as i.ndicat.ed in the application.

�s Department would also like to comment on the Consultant's

-� Jt reqaraing the Tallaght busway listed under Reason No. 06

cU!t: P;r."is written s nhmi ",,,, ien.

'I!!be"Ta1.lagtlt Busway is shown on the Draft Development Plan 1993

� � ts as a specific objective of the Development Plan and

a&;i '9;?'..n RoadS Depart1Uent refute the Consultant's assertion that

ft'tM'i '" "1oi1il� be abandoned.
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NOTE: ALL MASON/{'( TO 8E SET IN CLASS 3 MORTAR

5N UNITS TO 1.5. 325.
'

PIERS TO 8E SOLID BLOCK WQRK ...

!

PRECAST CONCRETE COPING 600 LONG
AND 20mm WIDE JOINT FOR#IIED EVERY SECOND PIER.

ELEVATION 1/50

PIER ON SIDE

aElHGSOLD 20mm GAP IN BLOCK WAL ""
TO FORH JOINT liVERY
SECOND PIER
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,--

�.
600
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SECTION

600

2000

I2mm DRiP AT /:ACH FACE

LWPlASTERED WALL,JO/HT$
V2 ROUND POINTING

215 WIDE HaL-LOW BLOCK WALL

FRC»I GROI.WD LEVEL TO IVS

OF COPING.

EXlSTlNli GROI.WD LEVEL

(UPPER SIDE)

600 215 WIDE SOUD BLOCK WAl.L

,3 00 600 I( 300 HASS CONCRETE

150 STRIP FOUHDA TIOH. USE GRADE

20 CONCRET£

,,,,--,--150 CONSOLIDATED SELECTED

1/50 GRAVEL/HARDCORE TO FOR#>I

OURItBLE WORKING BASE.
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PROPOSED BOUNDARY WALL AT

HOL Y GHOST KIMMA GE MANOR
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Job No. : 88. 11. 390

Date: MARCH '95

Drq. No. � Z1


